MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

CHAP. 219

Chapter 219.

An Act to fix the salary of the Register of Deeds for Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The register of deeds for Penobscot county salary of register of deeds of shall receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars and an additional allowance of one thousand dollars per year for clerk hire; said salary to be paid from the county treasury and to be instead of the fees now provided by law; which fees shall be paid into the county treasury for the use of said county.

Penobscot county, fixed.

This act shall take effect April first in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred ninety three.

When act shall take effect.

Approved March 17, 1893.

Chapter 220.

An Act to change the official title of the Deputy Commissioner of Labor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The official title of the officer now known as official title of the deputy commissioner of labor is hereby changed to inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries.

deputy commis-sioner of labor, changed.

Chapter one hundred and thirty-nine of the Ch. 139, Pub. public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "deputy commissioner of labor," wherever they occur in said chapter, and inserting in their place the words 'inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries.'

Approved March 17, 1893.